RESOLUTION NO. 05-1370

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, ENDORSING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD BLOCK GRANT FUNDING AND DESIGNATING THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING PAYMENTS

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act that provides funds to cities and counties for establishing and maintaining local and used oil collection programs that encourage recycling or appropriate disposal of used oil; and

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibilities for the program within the State, setting up necessary procedures for the administration of the program within the State, and setting up necessary procedures for cities and counties or their designees under the program; and

WHEREAS, the applicant, the City of Agoura Hills, will enter into an agreement with the State of California for implementation of a used oil collection program.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

That the Director of Planning and Community Development, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to prepare necessary information and to execute and deliver any and all documents that are deemed necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this resolution to apply for and obtain funding for used oil recycling.

The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall cause the same to be processed in the manner required by law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of May, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: Ed Corridori, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, City Clerk